PETITION FOR SPECTAL HEARING *  BEFORE THFR cctassification of the snabiect property to split zone o
F/9 Back River Neck Road at 'IilP.}c.!-_l-r)le[f:, P10 ORDERED by the Zoning Commi
NE/Corner Holly Neck Road *  VONING COMMISSIONER for  the dwelling at 101/ Back River Neck Road, and B.L. for the commercial fhe Zoning Commissioner must determine whether or not the current use County  th H [l

[4 . ) 3EY . e Y
{1015 & 1017 Back River Neck Road) mnty o thas day ob Deptember, Uiy thar g

Inth Flection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY use at 1015 Back River Neck Road. represents o permissible intensitication of the original use or an actual
Sth Councitmanic District

same ‘o D.R. 3.5 When  the claimed nonconforming use has changed, or expanded, then

Loraner o Yor Malt mesree

et ataon ter Spoeg

Hearing Lo approve e noncontorming use of anoexon NG COnYehience Grocery
*  Case No. 91-10-SPH As to the history of Lhe subject site, testimony indicated that change from the prior legal use. In order to decide whether or nol the " i L
Fugene . Salvo store on the subject property, zoned poo) A, aceordance witt et gy ey,
Pot it joner Wendy  Donars has operated the Chesapeake Mini-Mart at 1015 Back River Neck current activity is within the scope of the nonconforming use, the Zoning

eris o kxhibit 3, be and i hereby GRANTED.
Road since October 1988. [mmediately prior to that use, this property was Commissioner should consider the following factors:

PEINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF AW used te support a similar business known as Charlie's Market for nine "(a) To what extent does the current use of

rJ
A 2 47 -
‘hese lots reflect the nature and purpose of the origi- 44222%4(2¢?;£%;

-
val nonconforming use; T HTARENCE F SUHMILT

Jenng U G bonsr
Por $salt ymore “nunt Yy

fhis malter comes betore the Joning Commissioner as a Potition years. In fact, there was testimony and evidence that 101% Back River

for Special Hearing filed by the leqgal owner of the subject property, Neck Road has been the site of a convenience/grocery store since approxi- {b) Is the current use merely a difterent man-

ner of utilizing the original nonconforming wuse or
does it constitute a use different in character, na-
ture, and kind;

Fugene C. salve.  The Petitioner reguests approval of the nonconforming use mately the mid-1940s.

o an existing convenience/grocery store located on the subject property, Petitioner's Exhibit 1 depicts the subject property as it exists

{c¢) Does the current use have a substantially

Toned R.C. 20, as more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. tuday and the proposed improvements to bring it into compliance with the different etfect upon the neighborhood;

Appearing on behalf of the Petition were Eugene C. Salvo, proper- Zoning Plans Adviscry Committee comments submitted by the Department of {d) Is the current use a "drastic enlargement

or extension" of the original nonconforming use."
ty owner, Kirk A. Salvo, Petilioner's nephew, Wendy H. Donars, who operates Traffic Engineering, dated July 17, 1992, Specifically, the property

McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., Supra.

the business on the site known as Chesapeake Mini-Mart, and Doris Gryctz, owner plans to construct islands and reconfigure the parking lot area.

AfLer due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
4 resident of the area. There were no Protestants. As with all nonconforming use cases, the first task is to deter-

it is clear that the subject property has been used continuously and with-
Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 1015 and mine what lawful nonconforming use existed on the subject property prior

out interruption as a convenience/grocery store since prior to the effec-
1617 Back River Neck Read, consists of 3.899 acres, more or less, zoned to the change in this property's =zoning classification which prohibited

tive date of the =zoning regulations (194%), and as such, has enjoyed a
R.C. 30, The  property at 101% Back River Neck Road is improved with a the subject use.

legal nonconforming use. Clearly, the current use predates the property's
one-story block building which houses a mini-mart. The adjoining property The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section

zoning change which prohibited such use. Furthermore, pursuant to the com-
at 1017

Back  River Neck Road is improved with a two~-story frame dwelling 104.1, is whether or not there has been a change in the use of the subject

ments  submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
which 15 used tor residential purposes. Said property is located within property. A determination must be made as to whether or not the change is

Management (DEPRM) dated August 25, 1992, the subject property is in com-

R FILING

2

the  JChesapeake Bay Critical Areas. Testimony indicated that the subject a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the noncon-

DR FILING

pliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas requirements as no intensifica-
property was down-zoned to an R.C. 20 classification from a D.R. 5.5 zone

| forming use. If the change in use is found to be different than the origi-
D

E
i

i

!
? )
A

D
/

::btion or expansion of the use is planned.
and - previously had been zoned B.L. The R.C. 20 classification was adopted

2

nal use, the current use of the property shall not be considered noncon-

LI
J ;

¢
[

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
te unplement the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas criteria. Within the Coun- forming. See McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., 39 Md. App.257, 385 A24.

public hearing on this Petition heid, and for the reasons given above, the

present  cyclical =zoning process, the property owner is seeking a 96 (1978).

relief requested in the Petition {for Special Hearing should be granted.

Date

ORDER RECEIVED
ORDER RECE

Date
By

o o
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., | 19)(, ,lgﬂf

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly ncwspapér published

5, . in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __L_ successi
(DS | | L 2
. MI;M:HI{'H:’“:“' '1 ) . . q 3 O S H weeks, the first publication appearing on ] k Q)G . 19%2-—
i : ® ] @
Petition for Special Hearing
el
LY

% to the Zoning Commissioner altimore
Suite 113 Courthouse . ‘g Of B Co‘ln.ty
400 Washington Avenue

for the
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386 property located at  10/S”™ Buack Rivey Meck Koad

September 11, 1992

CHbce of Phigoinge and Zonme

- : . THE JEFFERSO
ZONING DESCRIPTION - NIAN,

This Petition shalt be filed with the
The undersigned,

.\u-'\--'

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the centirlines of $ N 2&!\2 C‘ ' '/V.

Back River Neck Roig and Holly Neck Road. Running then; South 82 Publisher
degrees East 507 feet, North B8 degrees East 316:feet, North 82

C degrees Wedt 552 feet to the centerline of Back River Neck Road.
Mr. Fugene C. 3alvo s . . Thence binding thereon South & degrees 45 minutes West 220.5 feet
1595 lyde Park Road -The "0""‘0"’74”""3 use of a &) vemence/

iyaxrj and South 11 degrees East 94.4 feet to the place of beginning.
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 . . ' :
(KA’ 320 %M) in & residential Jom.

Containg 3.889 +/- Acres

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
E/S Back River Neck Road at NE/Corner Holly Neck Road
(1015 Back River Neck Road)
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Fugene C. Salvo - Petitioner
Case No. 93-10-SPH Pr is 10 be od and ‘
Dear Mr. Salvo: I, or we, .95 '“hmmuamad:sp.camf ’::iP'BSCfibedbyZonhg Regulations,

ng advertising, posting, etc., upon i of this petition, further agree
antoboboum!byunzonmgumuh&wnumlnﬂhdkmuo(&d&nun(humvndqnmdpm:::nunngbmng:::knBdeon:;::;.

Enclosed please find a copy of _the dec:lsion rendered in the e o s, ter e ; T
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted lagal ownarig) of e 'M“'m,,hm’;""'m, oy
in accordance with the attached Order.

Legel Owneris)

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor- e =8 C..
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of HAppeals within
thirty {(30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at B87-3351.

Very truly yours, p;

7’ -
et /% CERTWICATE OF POSTING o st
e . e e ey 704

i iss] Towssn, Morylond
Zoning Commissioner '
LES:hijs for Baltimore County

i
* Jorrioe,
-

ity

-y

> 75 o= i LT
Ly issi : i Distrtes. 2. L MCWZ--“---_-.----_-_-. L SRR o I T Y M
cc: Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission ) . -7 ' ///,é ’ ; Wt Q&leryu“ fir: Cr
45 Calvert Street, 2nd Floor, Annapolis, Md. 21401 ' Posted for: ________,;4::_5—/_‘ Ty s > !
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Baltimore County Government . . Baltimore County Government . Balimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration Office of Zoning Administration Office of Zoming Adminisiration .

and Development Management and Development Management and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning Office of Planning & Zoning Office of Planning & Zoning

. T R 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
sapeake Avenue p ¢
:(‘)‘“ﬁf:l ;?;5_,55&‘- ¢ (410) 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204

DATE: f‘ V—f’.ﬂ./

(410) 887-335 ST West Chesapeake Avenue
~3353 Fowson, MDD 210 .
o g Auqust 6, 1992 {410)) 887.3353

JULY 21, 1992

Mr. Eugene C. Salvo
NOTICE OF HEARING ' 1595 Hyde Park Road

Baltimore, MD 21221
Eugene Salvo

. i T ¥ 1595 Hyde Park Road The Zoning Co-isa'ionar of Baltimore County, by'authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore : RE: Item No. 18, Case No. 33-10-SkH
Lo LE !. iy ; i Baltimore, land 21221 County will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in Petitioner: Eugene C. Salvo
HFINO _ rE Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 Petition for Special Hearing

or

g g . - " Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: Dear Mr. Salvo:
PRICE Y . CASE #93-10-SPH
pist - E/S Back River Neck Road, MC Holly Neck Road The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (2AC)} has reviewed ‘he plrans

1 X *250, 00 CniE .1 1015 Back River Meck Road (Chesapeake Mini Mart) CASE ¥93-10-5PH submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached romments
RN ' 15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic %f:;:::::‘r Neck Road, NC Holly Neck Road from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate *nhe

TOTAL:  3250.00 Rii AT Petitioner{s): Eugene C. Salvo ) niver ”e‘* Road (Cb"“m'f-n“h“) appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that al]
A L ¢ HEARING: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 1992 at 9:00 a.m. in Rm. 106, Office Building. ;S:.:tl:‘.lect:.o;a D:strlctc~ ;t: Councilmanic parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petiticner, are

etitioner(s): Eugepe C. Salvo

made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
HEARING: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 1992 at 9:00 a.m. in Bm. 106, Office Building. improvements that may have a bearing on this case.
Dear Petitioner(s):

Special Hearing for the conforming £ venience/ Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC
" * - e store. that offer or request information on your petition. If additionail
onad
Ploase be advised that $__ & 7- 7 F is due for advertising and posting of the above capti

‘ SRR o b comments are received from other members of ZAC, 1 will forward rhem
Please Make Checks Payable Te: Baltimore County I : property and bearing date. to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed

OR THE ORDER in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on *he
FEE MOST BE PAID AND THE ZOMIMG SIGN & POST ?ET(S) RETURNED ON THE D“; ;‘:: Ol?mm ORDER date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduied
SHALL ¥OT ISSUE. DO NOT REMOVE THE SIGN & POST SET({S) FROM THE PROPERTY UNTIL HEARTNG. /

accordingly.
Please forward your check vis retwm gail to the Zoning Office, County Office Building, 111 W. E. {at

case number on the check and make same Zoning Commissi The following comments are related only to the filing of future
Chesapeake Avenve, Room 109, Towson, Maryland 21204. Pl"”"’:m o mf N ar Baltims coer of ‘ zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing
4 o e T Rt VLT Ry Ly parable to Baltimore County, Maryland. In order to avoid delay o issuance of proper credit and/ re County
Bt T e g S O R il L= ey B T S h ]

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Develiopment
OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION : Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning
. JSCELLANEOQUS CASH RECEIPT Eugene Salvo

‘ attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
K / - 6/ 5/0 _ Kirk Salvo . comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions
F 2072  secomm £ —CC

DATL

. : filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
i NOTE: EARINGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; POR SPECTAL ACCOMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zonhing personnel,

REICEIVED
FROM:

D
-

WiZ.. [ e op

e - — - 1,5 o
VALIDATION OR BIGNATURE OF CASHIER
FOOC- AQENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER

2
{2 10-spu  Aus 26 a7
. . gl L/V) .

CY BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Ba!limorf’:C()‘unlyGO\_-’e_mmffm . BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
Office of Planning & Zoning INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE New Courts Building
T, ' 401 Bosley Avenue
. ¥ Towson, MD 21204

] ' : Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 10, 1992
11 West Chesaneake Avenue (410) 887-3353 Zoning Administration and

_ D lopmen
Towson. MD 2120 evelopment Management

Arnold Jablon, Director - Zoning Administration & Development

Management
Ervin McDaniel, Chief

MARYLAND ] Office of Planning and Zoning .
BALTIMOR% CgUng,R ESPONDENGCE Development Review Section : Ervin McDaniel, Chief
INTEROFFIC

Development Review Section

Office of Planning and Zoning
July 31, 1992 : PETITIONS FROM ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

TO: Arnocld Jablon, Director DATE: August 3, 1992

ment
Zoning Administration and Development Manage DATE: August 3, 1992

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

Committee Meeting Th:igfﬂce of Planning and Zoning has NO_COMMENTS on the following SUBJECT: PETITIONS FROM ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE - July 27, 1992
: Zoning Advisory Commltte pe ons:
RE for August 3, 1992

Work No. 8 Item No. 18 Eugene C. Salvo The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the

following petitions:
Item No. 20 James & Terry Hooke

ion has reviewed
i filing this Developers Engineering Divie
Your petition has been received and accepted for ng the gzgiect zoning item and we recommend that this site Item No. 21 Arthur & Helen Magsmen

Eugene C. Salvo - 1015 Back River Neck Rd - Item (=
be brought into compliance with the landscape manual. N

18th day of July, 1992 If there should be any further questions or if this office can

provide additional information, please contact Francis Morsey in the If there should be any further questions or if this office can
Office of Planning at 887-3211.

provide additional information, please contact Francis Morsey

ROBERT W. BOWLING, P. |

e —_— in the Office of Planning and Zoning at 887-3211.
EMcD:FM:bjs

LD J

OIRE RWB:DAK: &8

Received By:

| CRIVET
W, Cal Bl '- SSHVED

| ‘ AUG 11 199 - D @EEW
Soning Fiana Mvisory Committes | ZONING OFFICE Rgr 4 19925@

7_27_92.txt
Petitioner: Bugene C. Salvo |
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RULWATL OF TRAFFTIC ERGINFERING
DEPARTMENT OF PHBILIC WORKS
RALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE:  July 17, 1992

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Offi1ce ot Zoning Administration
and Development Managoment

VROM Rahes J, Famili

SUBJECT: .00, Comment s

LLUALUL MEETING DATE: July 27, 1992
['TFM NUMRER: 122

The plan needs to be revised according Yo the attached sketch.

Rahee 1. Famili
Fngineer 11

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Mr. Arnold E. Jablon, Director DATE: August 24, 1992
O0ffice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
FROM: J. James Dieter
SUBJECT: Petition for Zoning Variance - Item 18

Salvo Property ]
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings

SITE LOCATION

The subject property is located at 1015 Back River Neck Road. The
site is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is classified as a
Resource Conservation Area (RCA).

APPLICANT'S NAME Mr. Eugene Salvo

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has requested a Special Hearing to determine the
"non-conforming use of a convenience/grocery store (at 3,5000 square
feet) in a residential zone".

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
project approvals shall be based on a finding which assures that proposed
projects are consistent with the following goals of the Critical Area Law:

1. *Minimize adverse impacts on water quaiity that resuit from
pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or
that have runoff from surrounding lands;

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

Establish land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact
that even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement, and
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environ-
mental impacts.” <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>
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ds T Evemeegeme Co., Iuc.
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Bawrimoes, Mazy Laup 21206
(a10)444 - apaey

Mr. Arnold E. Jablon
August 24, 1992
Page 2

Regulation: Grandfathering. After program approval, local
jurisdictions shall permit the continuation, but not necessarily

ME et ACCAES Swray

For RESIDEMCE
(Feucs ro B
REWDCATED D

BESMMMING PoiwT OF

BALTIiMORE COUuNTY DELD
L.msL.m. 870/ 16.

the

intensification or expansion, of any use in existence on the date of

program approval. <COMAR 14.15.02.07.A>

Finding: If this use is determined to be a non-conforming use
then its continuation shall be allowed. However, any intensification
or expansion shall have to comply with all Critical Area require-
ments. This property is also currently in the Growth Allocation
process. This is the process by which property owners may apply for a
change in the zoning and Critical Area classification of properties
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. If this property is awarded
Growth Allocation then its zoning will be returned to its former BL

Zonhe.

CONCLUSION

The Zoning Variance shall be conditioned so the project proposal is in
compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations and Findings

listed above. This proposal does comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical

Area

Regulations and is therefore approved. If there are any questions, please

contact Ms. Patricia M. Farr at 887-2904.

ironmental Protection
source Management

JJO:NSP: ju

¢: Mr. Eugene Salvo
Mr. Kirk Salvo

SALVO/TXTNSS

ok 7OTE 72
. Baltimore County Government . 7 l)" N/

Fire Department 5/

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

T -
owson, MD  21204-5500 JULY 23, 1992 (410) 887-4500

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Property Owner: EUGENE C. SALVO

Location: #1015 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD - CHESAP. MINI MART

Item Nc.: + WORK #8 (LJG) Zoning Agenda: JULY 27, 1992

Gentlemen:

Pu;suant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau apd the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

5. The buildipgs and structures existing or proposed on the sijte
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Prqtect1on Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code™, 1988
edition prior to occupancy.

\ ) : Noted and
REVIEWER: . Approved

Fire Prevention Bureau

JP/KEK

R)E@EWE i

P V/ q?},'u*f&(" éﬂ"b'qz' "'

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 25, 1992
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

J. Lawrence Pilson
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #18
#1015 Back River Neck Road
Chesapeake Mini Mart

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 27, 1992
The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

the following comments on the above referenced zoning ttem.

See attached Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings.

JLP: ju

JABLON/S/TXTJEU

AJG 2 8 9eR ”

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Oupartment of Recreatien and
Development Review Committee
Authorized signature

Project Name

File Number Waiver Number Zaning lssue

V/’Theresa A. Mahlstedt

DED DEPRM RP STP

COUNT 1

The Marsden Chevrolet,

RP STP

and Mary 4. Wortman

v

DEPRM RFP STP

V//Eugene C. Salvo

DEPRM RP

COUNT ¢

V/ Lois L. Ruckman

DED DEPRM RP STP TE

45’/0‘5?*( 8—%. ®
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director D @gﬁﬂ?ﬁ
Zoning Administration & Development Management {\ e ,‘ii'
& \-.__l'

FROM: Pat Kelier, Deputy Director SEP 28 1397
Office of Planning and Zoning C

DATE: September 15, 1992 Z{jf\i:;\jf; ‘\_FICE
g : A TR | §
SUBJECT: 110 Back River Neck Road

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 37

Petitioner: Salvo Auto Parts, Inc.

Property Size: 9986 _Square Feet

Zoning: BL-CS5-2

Requested Action: Special Exception

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
This petitioner is requesting a special exception for one 12' x 25
double face advertising sign structure.

illuminated

The Office of Planning and Zoning recommends DENIAL of the petitioner's request.

Located 150 feet from the proposed outdoor advertising sign are existing residenc~
es on both sides of Hopewell Avenue. A 25 feet high, illuminated sign would be
very visible to these residents from that location and would be a detriment and a
distraction to those residents.

Division Chief: .gfé@ﬂéf,f21&;Cé2k§1x44;!? o

PK/EMcD/FM: rdn

Prepared by: dorance \-)“-.\“\.:_k_i‘__\;\?e;:\

37.2ZAC/ZAC1
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